Illinois law.

Section 1770.180  Drawings 

The Department may award prizes of cash or merchandise as incidental or participation prizes at drawings, at special events and in connection with promotions.  Merchandise prizes of nominal value (e.g., water bottles, t-shirts, coffee mugs) may be distributed to all participants at a drawing, special event or promotional activity.  However, cash prizes or merchandise prizes having a value in excess of $150 per prize shall be awarded pursuant to a random selection process, in accordance with written procedures.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 13924, effective September 18, 2023)
